



\$~21

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1283/2018

AIRMID AVIATION SERVICES PVT. LTD.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Kashish Narang, Adv.

versus

ORISSA STEVEDORES LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. R. Chandrachud, Mr.
Suryadeep Singh & Mr. Dhuli
Venkata Krishna, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

08.10.2025

%

**I.A.No.18885/2025 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of the plaintiff for change of the name of the
applicant in the present suit)**

1. As per office note, reply not filed by the defendant.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant submits that he has no objection, if the captioned IA is allowed.
3. Heard.
4. It is averred in the captioned IA that the present suit was filed by the plaintiff in the name of 'Airmid Aviation Services Limited', however, during the pendency of the suit, the name of the plaintiff has been changed from 'Airmid Aviation Services Limited' to 'Indiabulls Condominium Limited' and Certificate of Incorporation dated 14.11.2024 regarding change in the name of the plaintiff has also been issued by



Government of India Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

5. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA and also in view of the no objection furnished by learned counsel for the defendant, the captioned IA is allowed.
6. Registry is directed to change of the name of the plaintiff company in the cause title from 'Airmid Aviation Services Limited' to 'Indiabulls Condominium Limited'.
7. With this direction, IA stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1283/2018

8. The matter is at the stage of PE.
9. As per office note, hard copy of evidence affidavit has not been filed by the plaintiff.
10. Learned counsel for plaintiff seeks further time to file evidence by way of affidavit.
11. Let hard copy of the evidence affidavit be filed within four weeks.
12. Re-notify the matter for PE on **20th January, 2026.**

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 8, 2025/nk